

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO. 1454 OF 2022

Shahjur @ Siraj Saheblal Chapparband and others ... Applicants

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and another ... Respondents

.....

Ms. Anjali Patil for the Applicants.

Mr. P.H. Gaikwad Patil, APP for the State.

Ms. Ameeta Kuttikrishnan for Respondent No.2.

.....

CORAM : N.R. BORKAR, J.

DATED : 21 APRIL 2023

P.C. :-

. This is an application filed under Section 439 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 for grant of bail.

2. Considering the fact that the applicants are in jail for about 2 years, the trial court shall endeavour to conclude the trial as early as possible. If the trial is not concluded within a period of 9 months from the date of receipt of copy of this order, the applicants are at liberty to file a fresh bail application. The application is disposed of in aforesaid terms.

(N.R. BORKAR, J.)